of earnings or a percentage of returns in excess of agreed-upon targets. In addition, BlackRock offers its Aladdin® investment system, as well as
risk management, outsourcing and advisory services, to institutional investors under the BlackRock Solutions name. Revenue on these services
may be based on several criteria including asset volume, number of users, accomplishment of specific deliverables or other performance
objectives.

Equity

BlackRock�s equity AUM closed the year at $1.536 trillion, up 656%, or $1.333 trillion, from reported AUM of $203.3 billion at December 31,
2008. The increase was due primarily to the BGI Transaction, which contributed $1.188 trillion in acquired assets. On a pro forma combined
basis, equity AUM increased 47% or $488.2 billion from $1.048 trillion at year-end 2008. The pro forma increase included $124.2 billion in net
new business and $360.2 billion from investment performance (alpha) and positive market movement (beta).

Component Changes in Equity AUM

Reported Pro Forma
(based on the actual 12/1/09 closing of the BGI Transaction)(as though the BGI Transaction closed on 12/31/08)

(Dollar amounts in millions) Index Active Total Index Active Total
AUM 12/31/08 $ 51,076 $ 152,216 $ 203,292 $ 763,344 $ 284,500 $ 1,047,844
Net New Business 32,274 9,778 42,052 146,791 (22,626) 124,165
Acquired AUM(1) 1,055,456 132,205 1,187,661 3,763 131 3,894
Market / FX(2) 44,199 58,852 103,051 269,107 91,046 360,153

AUM 12/31/09 $ 1,183,005 $ 353,051 $ 1,536,056 $ 1,183,005 $ 353,051 $ 1,536,056

(1) Includes acquisition adjustments to conform to current period combined AUM policy and pro forma AUM acquired from NAFTRAC by
BGI.

(2) Market/FX represents market appreciation (depreciation) and the impact of converting non-U.S. dollar denominated AUM into U.S.
dollars for reporting purposes.

BlackRock manages equity portfolios utilizing three distinct investment approaches: index or passive, active fundamental and active scientific.
Index strategies employ a structured balance of risk, return and cost to offer an efficient way to obtain exposure to equity markets. Fundamental
investments seek to add value relative to a specified index or on an absolute basis primarily through security selection based on BlackRock�s

[…]

products are based upon peer medians) for the one-, three- and five-year periods ended December 31, 2009, respectively. Although active
scientific equity strategies have struggled industry-wide since mid-2007, we believe in the long-term viability of the approach and have
committed substantial resources to research and development of the next generation of active scientific equity investing.

9

Edgar Filing: BlackRock Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Item 1. BUSINESS (continued)
Products (continued)

Fixed Income

BlackRock�s fixed income AUM ended 2009 at $1.056 trillion, representing an increase of $574.2 billion or 119%, over the previous year�s
reported results. The BGI Transaction added $517.3 billion of AUM. On a pro forma combined basis, fixed income AUM rose 18%, or $161.0
billion. During the year, we were awarded net new business of $77.1 billion, driving 48% of the year�s increase in AUM. Investment
performance and market appreciation contributed $80.3 billion, or 50%, of the combined growth.

Component Changes in Fixed Income AUM

Reported
(based on the actual 12/1/09 closing of the BGI Transaction)

Pro Forma
(as though the BGI Transaction closed on 12/31/08)

(Dollar amounts in millions) Index Active Total Index Active Total
AUM 12/31/08 $ 3,411 $ 477,954 $ 481,365 $ 365,031 $ 529,592 $ 894,623
Net New Business 6,393 25,559 31,952 62,824 14,226 77,050
Acquired AUM(1) 467,340 49,918 517,258 486 3,164 3,650
Market / FX(2) (17,818) 42,869 25,051 30,985 49,318 80,303

AUM 12/31/09 $ 459,326 $ 596,300 $ 1,055,626 $ 459,326 $ 596,300 $ 1,055,626

(1) Includes acquisition adjustments to conform to current period combined AUM policy.
(2) Market/FX represents market appreciation (depreciation) and the impact of converting non-U.S. dollar denominated AUM into U.S.

dollars for reporting purposes.
BlackRock offers a broad range of index and actively managed fixed income products across regions, sectors, credit quality and maturities.
Actively managed strategies may employ a fundamental or model-driven investment process. The former emphasizes risk-controlled sector
rotation and security selection driven by sector experts and direct interaction with issuers and market makers, while the latter employs models to